February 4 o

~

11

1969

%

the allocation of one Senior Ac-
countant in our Debt Management
Division of this Office, in lieu of one
Semi-Sr. Accountant.

This employee assists in the prepa-
ration of necessary documents, reso-
lutions, certificates and affidavits
used in the issuance and sale of City
of Detroit Bonds, and special assign-
ments as requested.

We, therefore, respectfully request
that one position of Senior Account-
ant be established in the Debt
Management Division of this Office,

account 140-0413-111, in lieu of one |

Semi-Sr. Accountant. No additional
funds will be needed in this fiscal
yvear to finance this change.
Respectfully submitted,
BERNARD W. KLEIN,
Controller.
Classification Approved:
Civil Service Commission
CHARLES A. MEYER
Secretary & Chief Examiner

1/27/69
By Councilman Miriani:
Resolved, That the Controller’s

budget, account 140-0413-111 Salaries
be and it is hereby amended to
include one position of Senior Ac-
countant at an annual rate of
$11,883-813,026 in lieu of one position
of Semi-Senior Accountant at an
annual rate of $9,501-810,640, and be
it further

Resolved, That the Controller be

and he is hereby authorized and
directed to honor payrolls when
presented in accordance with this

resolution and the above communi-
cation.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Hood, Miriani,
Ravitz, Rogell, Tindal, Van Antwerp,
Wierzbicki and President Carey—8.

Nays—Councilman Beck—1.

Controller
January 31, 1969.
Honorable Common Council:

Gentlemen—In accordance with the
resolution of the Common Council
passed on December 10, 1963 we are
submitting claim sheets to the City
Clerk representing vouchers paid
during the week ending January 30,
1969 and payroll paid during the week
ending January 31, 1969.

Voucher payment during this period
amounted to $18,415,498.60, whereas
payroll paid totaled $6,603, 762.26. All
of these expenditures were audited by
the Office prior to payment and
found to be correct.

Respectfully submitted,
BERNARD W. KLEIN,
Controller.
By Councilman Rogell:

Resolved, That foregoing voucher
and payroll expenditures processed in
the total amount of $25,019,260.86 be
and are hereby approved.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Hood,

|building at 1000-1016 Farmer,
|granting such permit to One Thou-

Miriani, Ravitz, Rogell, Tindal, Van

Antwerp, Wierzbicki and President
Carey—9,
Nays—None,

Corporation Counsel
January 29, 1969.

Honorable Common Council:

Re: Petition of One Thousand East
Farmer, a Michigan co-partner-
ship (No. 7616) for change of
name on building encroachment
corner of Farmer and Bates.

Gentlemen—Pursuant to your re-
quest, this office has prepared the
amended resolution designating the
owners of the above property.

Respectfully submitted,
CHRISTINE M. ROSSI,
Assistant Corporation Counsel.

By Councilman Ravitz:

Resolved, That resolution adopted
December 17, 1968 (J.C.C. pages 3002~
03) Petition 7616, granting en-
croachment be and the same is hereby
amended for the designation of the
owners of the property, hereby re-
scinding the permit issued to Charles
Marston, et al, for installing panels on
and

sand East Farmer, a Michigan co-
partnership, owners, in accordance
with the following new resolution,
therefore, be it,

Resolved, That the Department of
Public Works be and it is hereby
authorized and directed to issue
rermit to One Thousand East Farmer,
a Michigan co-partnership, having as
co-partners: Nicholas J. Rothe, D.
Charles Marston, William Mazey,
Theodore Sachs, Robert O’Connell,
Bernard Freid and Mrs. Jeanne Nunn,
to install panels on building at 1000-
1016 Farmer, described as Lot 81, Sec.
6, Governor and Judges Plan, of
Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 of the
City of Detroit, Wayne County, Mich-
igan recorded in L 34, pages 543 to
550 incl. Deed’s W.C.R., consisting of
texture coating panels placed on the
vertical piers encroaching 12 in. into
public property on the Farmer and
Bates sides of the building at an
elevation of approximately 7 ft. above
grade of sidewalk and fine quartz
aggregate panel placed between piers
encroaching 4 inches into public
property at an elevation of approxi-

imately 16 ft. above grade of sidewalk

and extending upward to approxi-
mately 25 ft.

Provided, That permittee at the
time of obtaining permit file with the
City Controller an agreement in form
approved by the Corporation Counsel,
saving and protecting the City of
Detroit harmless from any and all
claims, damages or expenses that may
arise by reason of the issuance of said
permit and the faithful performance
by the permittee of the terms thereof,
and in addition, to pay all claims,
damages or expenses that may arise



19
9 69

)

out of the maintenance of said
enroachment; and

Provided, That this permit shall not
be assigned or transferred without the
written approval of the Common
Council; and

Provided, That the filing of the
indemnity agreement and the secur-
ing of the necessary permit referred
to herein shall be construed as
acceptance of the terms of this
resolution and the terms of the
resolution of December 17,1968 (J.C.C.
pages 3002-3003); and

Provided, That a certified copy of
this resolution shall be recorded with
the office of the Register of Deeds for
Wayne County by and at permittee’s
expense.
Approved:

TOM GALLAGHER,

Acting Corporation Counsel.
Adopted as follows: :
Yeas — Councilmen Beck, Hood,

Miriani, Ravitz, Rogell, Tindal, Van
Antwerp, Wierzbicki “and President
Carey—9.

Nays—None

Corporation Counsel
January 29, 1969.

Honorable Common Council:

Re: Petition of Helen A. Ellis, No.
7770 to install three (3) Gas
Light Standards (Newport Model)
on property at 8015 Agnes Av-
enue, Detroit, Mich.

Gentlemen—Pursuant to your re-
qguest, this office has prepared the
appropriate resolution granting the
above petition in accordance with the
recommendations of the City de-
partments involved.

Respectfully submitted,
CHRISTINE M. ROSSI,
Assistant Corporation Counsel,

By Councilman Ravitz:

Resolved, That the Department of
Public Works be and it is hereby
authorized and directed to issue
permit to Helen A. Ellis, permittee,
Petition No. 7770, to install three (8)
Gas Light Standards (Newport Model)
placed seven (7’) feet north of the
north curb cf Agnes Avenue and at
points 45’87, 94’8” and 143’8” east of
the east curb of Van Dyke Avenue,
Detroit, Michigan.

Provided, That this installation
meet the requirements of any applic-
able Fire and Safety Codes; and

Provided, That Permittee at the
time of obtaining permit file with the
City Controller an agreement in form
approved by. the Corporation Counsel
saving and protecting the City of
Detroit harmless from any and all
claims, damages or expenses that may
arise by reason of the issuance of said
permit and the faithful performance
by the Permittee of the terms thereof,
and in addition, to pay all claims,
damages or expenses that may arise
out of the maintenance of said
encroachment; and : ?

PR |

pProvided, That no rights in the
public streets, alleys or other public
places shall be considered waived by
this resolution, which resolution ig
adopted expressly on condition that
said encroachment shall be removed
at the expense of the Permittee at any
time when so directed by resolution of
the Common Council, and that the
public property affected shall be
restored to a condition satisfactory to
said Department of Public Works by
said Permittee at her sole cost and
expense; and '

Provided, That this resolution is
revocable at the will, whim or caprice
of the Common Council, and Permit-
tee hereby expressly waives any right
to claim damagzes or compensation for
removal of encroachment, and fur-
ther, that Permittee acquire no im-
plied or other privileges hereunder
not expressly stated herein; and

Provided, That this permit shall not
be assigned or transferred without the
written approval of the Common
Council; and

Provided, That the f{filing of the
indemnity agreement and the secur-
ing of the necessary permit referred
to herein shall be construed as
acceptance of the terms of this
resolution by the Permittee; and

Provided, That a certified copy of
this resolution shall be recorded with
the Office of the Register of Deeds for
Wayne County by and at Permittee’s
expense.

Approved :

THOMAS H. GALLAGHER,

Acting Corporation Counsel.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas Councilme:x Beck, Hood,
Miriani, Ravitz, Rogell, Tindal, Van
Antwerp, Wierzbicki and President
Carey—9,

Nays—None.

Board of Assessors
January 22, 1969
Honorable Common Council:

Gentlemen—On September 23, 1949,
your Honorable Body authorized the
eémployment of a court stenographer
for reporting the Common Council
Board of Review and the Michigan
State Tax Commission sessions.

Effective January 1, 1966, the rates
were changed as follows:

Attendance Forty Dollars ($40.00
ber day, until 4:00 pm. acd Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per hour thereafter
Transcriptions one Dollar ($1.00) Der
bage for original and 25 cents for
duplicates. Indexing for Board Of
Review and Michigan State TaX
Commission sessions One Hundre
and Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00).

The Board of Assessors, at theil
meeting of January 21, 1969, approved
the following rates for the Board ©
Review and the Michigan State T8¥
Commission sessions: ~

($50,00)

Attendance Fifty Dollars 1ve
per day, until 4:00 p.m, and TWe



